
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 December 2021 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the  

public are excluded from attending the Committee's meeting in order to  

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

Registration and private pre-meeting  

(08.45 - 09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - evidence session 7 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 38)  

Jeff Protheroe, Director of Operations – National Training Federation for 

Wales 

Arwyn Watkins OBE, Managing Director of Cambrian Training Company and 

Board Member - National Training Federation for Wales 

Kathryn Robson, Chief Executive – Adult Learning Wales  

John Graystone, Chair – Adult Learning Wales  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 1 - National Training Federation for Wales (NTfW) 

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 2 -  Adult Learning Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break  

(10.15 - 10.25) 

 

3 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - evidence session 8 

(10.25 - 11.25) (Pages 39 - 46)  

David Notley, Co-Chair - The Innovation Advisory Council for Wales (IACW) 

Professor Hywel Thomas, President - Learned Society 

Professor Helen Fulton, Vice President for Humanities, Arts and Social 

Sciences - Learned Society 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 3 - David Notley 

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 4 - Learned Society 

 

Lunch break  

(11.25 - 12.20) 

 

Registration and private pre-meeting  

(12.20 - 12.30) 

 

4 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - evidence session 9 

(12.30 - 13.30) (Pages 47 - 56)  

Alastair Delaney, Director of Operations & Deputy Chief Executive – Quality 

Assurance Agency for Higher Education  

James Harrison, Policy Officer - Quality Assurance Agency for Higher 

Education  

David Gale, Quality Assurance Manager, Wales - Quality Assurance Agency 

for Higher Education  

Jassa Scott, Strategic Director – Estyn  

Jackie Gapper, Assistant Director - Estyn  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 5 - QAA 

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 6 – Estyn 

 

Break  

(13.30 - 13.35) 

 

5 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - evidence session 10 

(13.35 - 14.05) (Pages 57 - 75)  

Mary van den Heuvel, Senior Policy Officer - National Education Union (NEU)  

Rebecca Williams, Deputy General Secretary - Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon 

Cymru (UCAC) 

Jamie Insole, Policy Officer – University and College Union (UCU) 

Lynne Hackett, Regional Organiser, Lead for Further and Higher Education - 

UNISON Wales 

Neil Butler, National Official (Wales) - NASUWT 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 7 -  NEU Cymru 

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 8 - UCAC (Welsh only) 

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 8 - UCAC (Translation) 

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 9 - UCU 

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 10 – UNISON 

 

6 Papers to note 

(14.05)   

 

6.1 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 

 (Pages 76 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 



 

 

Committee to the Children’s Commissioner for Wales - CYPE(6)-08-21 - 

Paper to note 1 

 

6.2 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 

 (Pages 78 - 79)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to Regional Partnership Boards - CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper to note 

2 

 

6.3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Page 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee - CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper to note 3 

 

6.4 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 81 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee - 

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper to note 4 

 

6.5 Extend the postgraduate STEMM bursary to all MSc students in Wales 

 (Page 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper to 

note 5 

 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(14.05)   

 

8 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence 

(14.05 - 14.15)   

 

9 Presentation on the pre-appointment hearing process 

(14.15 - 14.20)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Page 1 of 4 

Submission to the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee’s 

Inquiry into the General Principles of the 
Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill 

Introduction 

The National Training Federation for Wales (NTfW) welcomes the opportunity to contribute 
to this hugely important inquiry. 

The NTfW is a ‘not for profit’ and ‘non-partisan’ membership organisation of over 70 
organisations involved in the delivery of apprenticeships and employability skills 
programmes in Wales.  We are a pan-Wales representative body for a network of quality 
assured work-based learning providers, who are contracted by the Welsh Government to 
deliver their apprenticeship and employability programmes.  All Independent Training 
Providers who are commissioned by the Welsh Government to deliver work-based learning 
programmes in Wales are members of the NTfW, as are their sub-contracted partners.  As 
such, the NTfW is seen as an authoritative organisation on apprenticeships and 
employability skills programmes in Wales. 

Aim 

The aim of this Submission Paper is to provide evidence to the Children
[...]
g a framework for participation in 
the Welsh Government’s International Exchange Programme which is due to commence in 2022 
and is being managed by Cardiff University.   

 
34. The Organisation actively works with local and regional communities and workplaces to promote 

learning opportunities and advocacy for community cohesion, personal development, and social 
inclusion.  The curriculum offer is delivered through a range of stakeholder groups, including 
partners, employers, volunteers, and members.  The combination of learning and advocacy has 
many benefits, including progression, employment, active citizenship and improved health and 
wellbeing.  The work is impactful resulting in economic, social, and personal benefits which 
supports healthy and prosperous societies – this is the organisation’s ultimate goal.  

 
 

Pack Page 38



CYPE(6)-08-21 – Paper 3

David Notley 
Co-Chair - The Innovation Advisory Council for Wales (IACW) 

Some bullet points: 

• Innovation means different things to different people, which reflects the
fact that innovation takes many forms.

• Innovation exists on a spectrum of activities, ranging from basic research
on the one hand to continuous improvement on the other. All forms of
innovation are important. Innovation is not just about science, research
and technology.

• Innovation is a critical cross cutting tool relevant to all of the grand
challenges that Wales faces from the environment and sustainability,
to poverty, the economy, public services, productivity and health and
wellbeing. Innovation is at the heart of driving the change that will make a
measurable difference.

• IACW recently commissioned two reports from Amlyfi and Cardiff
University. These show that Wales has a long way to go to increase its
innovation capacity and capability.

• It was interesting that the Cardiff University report noted the dangers of
innovation being "owned" by higher education. There are various other
recommendations in the Cardiff University report relating to HE and FE.

• There are many examples of excellence in innovation and the
contribution of the HE and FE sectors to that. But there are not enough
and there are inadequate linkages between the various moving parts of
the innovation ecosystem.

• Innovation in any one part of the ecosystem cannot be seen in isolation
from the rest of that ecosystem, otherwise silos develop and good
practice is not shared. In short, opportunities are lost.

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 3



I have also attached for information the Cardiff University and Amplify 
reports and the IACW cover letter that accompanied their publication. 

 

Pack Page 40

https://businesswales.gov.wales/innovation/sites/innovation/files/documents/MASTER%20COPY%20-%20Scoping%20innovation%20policy%20in%20Wales_final%20report_19th%20May%20final.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-07/innovation-advisory-council-for-wales-global-eu-and-uk-innovation-comparators.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-07/innovation-advisory-council-for-wales-global-eu-and-uk-innovation-comparators.pdf
https://gov.wales/innovation-advisory-council-wales-amplyfi-and-cardiff-university-innovation-reports-cover-letter-html


Initial comments on the  
Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill 2021 

30 November 2021 

1. Introduction

1.1. The Learned Society of Wales is grateful for the opportunity to 
provide initial comments on the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) 
Bill. The Society is Wales’s national academy for arts and sciences and has 
contributed to discussions about higher education, research and innovation 
policy during the last decade, including the 2016 Hazelkorn review and the 
subsequent consultations.  

1.2. The Society welcomes the Bill, and we hope that the legislation will 
provide a strong and sustainable framework for the tertiary education and 
research sector of Wales to respond and adapt to the various changes, 
challenges, and oppo
[...]
 This paper offers an outline of QAA's work in Wales and across the UK, as well as

our broad support for the proposed legislation. This is to provide contextual

information for the Children, Young People and Education Committee, ahead of their

evidence sessions as part of their scrutiny of the Tertiary Education and Research

Bill.

2. The Quality Assurance Agency for Higher Education (QAA) is the UK’s independent

higher education quality agency. Founded in 1997, we work to safeguard standards

and improve the quality of UK higher education wherever it is delivered around the

world. A key part of our role is to review universities, colleges and other providers of

higher education to check how they maintain their academic standards and deliver

teaching and learning for students.

3. QAA’s work is guided by the UK Quality Code, which is a key reference point for UK

HE. The Code was developed in partnership with stakeholders, including students

and staff, from across all four UK nations. The Quality Code outlines the core and

common practices and expectations for quality and standards and is supplemented

by detailed advice and guidance.

4. QAA operates in a tailored way to suit the needs of each UK nation, and in Wales we

work closely with the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales. QAA’s activity in

Wales is overseen by the QAA Wales Strategic Advisory Committee (WSAC), which

reports to the QAA Board. The WSAC is chaired by a member of our Board from the

university sector in Wales. More detail about our current work in Wales is offered

later in our evidence submission.

5. QAA also operates in adherence to the Standards and Guidelines for Quality

Assurance in the European Higher Education Area (ESG), which gives confidence to

governments, employers and educators across the world that UK higher education

remains at a global high standard. QAA is also a member of the European

Association for Quality Assurance in Higher Education (ENQA), and is r
[...]
i’r Bil hwn sicrhau cyfeiriadau priodol at rôl 
ganolog gweithio mewn, a hyrwyddo partneriaeth gymdeithasol a gwaith teg 
a hynny ar wyneb y Bil. Gallai hyd yn oed fod yn un o’r Dyletswyddau 
Strategol; mi fyddai hynny’n gydnaws â bwriad ac uchelgais Llywodraeth 
Cymru yn y maes hwn. 

Aelodaeth y Comisiwn 

Rydym yn bryderus dros ben ynghylch rhai agweddau o aelodaeth y 
Comisiwn (Atodlen 1). 

Nid yw’n glir beth yw pŵer a dylanwad aelodau cyswllt – heblaw am y ffaith 
nad ydynt yn gymwys i bleidleisio yn unrhyw drafodion y Comisiwn. 

Pryderwn y gallai bod cyn lleied â dau aelod cyswllt yn cynrychioli’r gweithlu 
– un i gynrychioli’r gweithlu addysg drydyddol ‘academaidd’ a’r llall i 
gynrychioli’r gweithlu addysg drydyddol ‘anacademaidd’. Mae’n anodd 
dirnad sut y bydd modd i’r unigolion hyn gynrychioli ystod mor eang, niferus 
ac amrywiol o’r gweithluoedd, yn pontio o leiaf pum sector gwahanol. Rydym 
yn teimlo bod y trefniant yn gyfan gwbl annigonol ac y dylid cynyddu’r nifer 
o lefydd wedi’u gwarantu er mwyn sicrhau cynrychiolaeth briodol. 

Ymhellach, mae gennym bryder ynghylch rôl Gweinidogion Cymru yn y 
‘penodiadau’ hyn.  

Yn yr un modd, pryderwn fod y gynrychiolaeth ar gyfer dysgwyr yn 
annigonol.  Nid yw’n bosib i un dysgwr gynrychioli safbwyntiau dysgwyr ar 
draws holl rychwant darpariaeth drydyddol. Unwaith eto, gofynnwn am 
ystyriaeth i godi’r lleiafswm o niferoedd sydd wedi’u gwarantu. 

Pack Page 63



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 64

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Email Only 

Children, Young People and Education Committee – CTER Headlines 

The University and College Union (UCU Wales) represents almost 7,000 
academics, lecturers, trainers, instructors, researchers, managers, 
administrators, computer staff, librarians, and postgraduates in universities, 
colleges, adult education and training organisations across Wales.  

UCU Wales welcomes the opportunity to offer evidence to the Committee. 

Policy Headlines 

- 
[...]
mber 2021 

Dear Jayne  

Petition P-06-1163 Extend the postgraduate STEMM bursary to all MSc students in Wales 

The Petitions Committee considered the above petition at our meeting on 15 November, alongside 

correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language. 

At the meeting members noted that your committee is currently scrutinising the TER Bill, and 

therefore agreed to write to you to ask that you consider scrutinising whether the bill will perpetuate 

the current anomaly identified by the petitioner and whether it could be amended to address it. 

Further information about the petition, including related correspondence, is available on our website 

at: https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=37090&Opt=3.  

If you have any queries, please contact the Committee clerking team at the e-mail address below, or 

on 0300 200 6454. 

Yours sincerely 

 Jack Sargeant MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd. wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Jayne Bryant MS  

Chair  

Children, Young People and Education 

Committee Tŷ Hywel  

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper to note 5 

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 6.5

https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=37090&Opt=3

	Agenda
	2 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - evidence session 7
	CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 1 - National Training Federation for Wales (NTfW)
	CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 2 -  Adult Learning Wales

	3 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - evidence session 8
	CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 4 - Learned Society

	4 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - evidence session 9
	CYPE(6)-08-21 - Paper 6 - Estyn

	5 Tertiary Education and

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 December 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 14.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12702 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Mike Hedges MS (In place of Buffy Williams MS) 

Sioned Williams MS (In place of Siân Gwenllian MS) 

Witnesses: 

Jeff Protheroe, National Training Federation Wales 

Arwyn Watkins, National Training Federation Wales 

Kathryn Robson, Adult Learning Wales 

John Graystone, Adult Learning Wales 

David Notley, Innovation Advisory Council for Wales (IACW) 

Professor Hywel Thomas, Learned Society 

Professor Helen Fulton, Learned Society 

Alastair Delaney, Quality Assurance Agency for Higher 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/5dcf7fcc-a08b-4fa4-a29b-515e5194616f?autostart=True


 

 

Education 

James Harrison, Quality Assurance Agency for Higher 

Education 

David Gale, Quality Assurance Agency for Higher Education 

Jassa Scott, Estyn 

Jackie Gapper, Estyn 

Mary van den Heuvel, National Education Union Cymru 

Rebecca Williams, Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru 

(UCAC) 

Jamie Insole, University and College Union 

Lynne Hackett, UNISON Cymru 

Neil Butler, The National Association of Schoolmasters 

Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT) 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health but that the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

 



 

 

1.3 Apologies were received from Buffy Williams MS, Mike Hedges MS substituted. As 

agreed, Sioned Williams MS substituted for Sian Gwenllian MS for this meeting.  

1.4 Under Standing Order 17.24A Sioned Williams MS declared her husband was 

employed by Swansea University and was a Member of UCU and a fellow of the Learned 

Society.  

 

2 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - evidence session 7  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives from the National Training 

Federation for Wales and Adult Learning Wales.  

2.2 John Graystone from Adult learning Wales declared he was a Member of the HEFCW 

Council and Governor of a FE College.  

2.3 The National Training Federation for Wales agreed to provide the exact number of 

higher apprenticeships level 4 and 5 currently delivered.  

 

3 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - evidence session 8  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Innovation Advisory 

Council for Wales (IACW) and the Learned Society.  

 

4 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - evidence session 9  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives from the Quality Assurance 

Agency for Higher Education and Estyn.  

 

5 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - evidence session 10  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Union representatives.  

 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted.  



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

7.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

8 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous evidence 

sessions.  

 

9 Presentation on the pre-appointment hearing process  

9.1 The Committee received a presentation on the pre-appointment hearing process.  


